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COUNCIL – 11 DECEMBER 2018 
 

7. COUNCIL TAX BASE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20 
 (DoF) 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report details the Authority’s council tax base for 2019/20 which must be 

approved between 1 December 2018 and 31 January 2019. 
 
2. Details 
 
2.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 Section 31B (1) - (the Act), requires a 

billing authority to calculate a base which it, and the major precepting 
authorities, can use in the formula for setting their respective council tax 
charges. 

 
2.2 Section 34(3) requires the billing authority to calculate the base for a part, or 

parts, of its area to which special items apply. 
 
2.3 The methodology to be employed is contained within The Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, Statutory 
Instrument No 2914/2012 – (the Regulations) 

 
2.4 The calculation is made by applying the following formula:-  
    
 A x B 
 
 where - 
 
 A is the total of the “relevant amounts” for that year for each of the 

valuation bands shown in the billing authority’s valuation list as applicable to 
one or more dwellings situated in its area; 

 
 B is the authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year. 
 
2.5 The “relevant amounts” in ‘A’ above are calculated in accordance with the 

formula:-  
 

((H – Q + J) – Z)  x F 
 G 

 
 where - 
 
 H is     the number of chargeable dwellings in the area 

listed in the band at November 2018 (described as 
‘Dwellings’ in the Appendices); less the number of 
dwellings which were exempt on that day; plus 
or less the net number of full-year equivalent 
dwellings in each band resulting from properties 
being placed in a lower valuation band reflecting 
reductions for disabled persons under Section 13 
of the Act (described as “Disabled Relief” in the 
Appendices) 
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 Q is     a factor to take into account the amount of 
discounts of council tax payable and is calculated 
by multiplying the number of dwellings affected by 
the relevant percentage discount 

  
 J is     the amount of any adjustment in respect of 

changes in the number of chargeable dwellings 
(described as “Additions and Reductions” in the 
Appendices). 

 
 Z is     the total amount that will be applied in accordance 

with the Council’s council tax reduction scheme in 
relation to the band expressed as an equivalent 
number of chargeable dwellings in that band.  

  
 F is     the number in the proportions 

5:6:7:8:9:11:13:15:18 applicable to properties in 
Bands A Disabled to H respectively. 

 
 G is     the number, which, in that proportion, is applicable 

to dwellings in valuation Band D (i.e. 9). 
 
2.6 The figures in this report do not take account of the proposed changes to the 

Local Council Tax Reduction scheme report shown at Item 6 on this agenda. 
The appendices to this report show the relevant calculations. 

 
2.7 The Council must estimate the amounts of council tax that are likely to be paid 

to the Authority against the amount of council tax payable. It is important to set 
the estimate of the collection rate at a realistic level.  It is recommended that the 
collection rate for the District and each part thereof, be set at 99.00%. 

 
2.8 “Contributions in Lieu” are amounts paid to this Authority by the Secretary of 

State for Defence.  They are paid in respect of certain dwellings used for the 
purposes of home forces’ accommodation which are exempt for the purposes of 
council tax. 

 
3. Options/Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The recommendation is made in order to determine the council tax base for 

2019/20. 
 
4. Policy/Budget Reference and Implications 
 
4.1 The recommendations in this report are within the Council’s agreed policies 

relating to the tax base. 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There is a 2.2% increase in the Council Tax Base from last year. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Included in the report. 
 
7. Risk Management and Health & Safety Implications 
 
7.1 The Council has agreed its risk management strategy which can be found on 

the website at http://www.threerivers.gov.uk.  
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7.2 The subject of this report is covered by the Revenues and Benefits shared 
service plan. Any risks resulting from this report will be included in the risk 
register and, if necessary, managed within this plan. 

 
7.3 The following table gives the risks if the recommendations are agreed, together 

with a scored assessment of their impact and likelihood:  
 

Description of Risk Impact Likelihood 
1 Incorrect forecast of the council tax base II E 

 
7.4 The following table gives the risks that would exist if the recommendation is 

rejected, together with a scored assessment of their impact and likelihood: 
 

Description of Risk Impact Likelihood 
2 Failure to meet the statutory requirement to set the 

council tax base 
IV A 

  
7.5 The above risks are plotted on the matrix below depending on the scored 

assessments of impact and likelihood, detailed definitions of which are included 
in the risk management strategy. The Council has determined its aversion to risk 
and is prepared to tolerate risks where the combination of impact and likelihood 
are plotted in the shaded area of the matrix. The remaining risks require a 
treatment plan.  

 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

A    2  Impact Likelihood 

B      V = Catastrophic A = >98% 

C      IV = Critical B = 75% - 97% 

D      III = Significant C = 50% - 74% 

E  1    II = Marginal D = 25% - 49% 

F      I = Negligible E = 3% - 24% 

 I II III IV V  F =  <2% 

Impact 
 

  

 
8. Staffing, Environmental, Community Safety, Customer Services Centre, 

Communications & Website and Health & Safety Implications 
 
8.1 None specific. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 That the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2019/20 be approved. 
 
9.2 That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

(England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by the Three Rivers District 
Council as its council tax base for the year  2019/20 shall be:- 

 
Parish Band D Equivalents 
 2019/20 
Abbots Langley 8,571.9 
Batchworth 6,351.9 
Chorleywood 6,211.2 
Croxley Green 5,543.6 
Sarratt 1,080.5 
Watford Rural 7,637.3 
Unparished Area 3,695.6 
Total District 39,092.0 
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 Background Papers 
 
  Local Government Finance Act. 
 Statutory Instrument No 2914 of 2012. 
  
 Report prepared by:  
  
  Nick Smith, Revenues Manager 
 Nigel Pollard, Section Head (Accountancy) 
 
 APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1: Tax base calculations for each Parish/Unparished area 
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APPENDIX 1 
 

 
 

 

2019/20
Area THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 858.0 2,114.0 6,488.0 9,909.0 7,440.0 4,307.0 5,086.0 1,538.0 37,740.0
Exemptions 0.0 61.0 44.0 90.0 126.0 79.0 105.0 101.0 22.0 628.0
Demolished 0.0 4.0 20.0 7.0 47.0 40.0 11.0 0.0 5.0 134.0
Empty Homes Premium (50%) 0.0 44.2 367.2 409.0 307.5 57.3 10.5 8.5 5.8 1,210.0
Disabled relief (movement) 1.0 -1.0 9.0 29.0 17.0 -31.0 0.0 2.0 -26.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 1.0 814.1 2,242.6 6,624.5 9,906.8 7,318.7 4,196.3 4,991.3 1,487.9 37,583.0
Discounts x 25% 1.0 460.0 1,400.0 2,739.0 2,881.0 1,732.0 849.0 699.0 117.0 10,878.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 6.0 0.0 2.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 19.0 4.0 44.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.3 118.0 350.0 685.8 722.3 435.0 214.8 184.3 31.3 2,741.5
Additions 0.0 0.0 169.0 219.0 42.0 43.0 25.0 19.0 5.0 522.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 169.0 219.0 42.0 43.0 25.0 19.0 5.0 522.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.8 696.1 2,061.6 6,157.8 9,226.5 6,926.7 4,006.5 4,826.0 1,461.7 35,363.5
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 142.7 623.8 972.3 851.7 195.1 35.8 29.4 5.4 2,856.2
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.8 553.4 1,437.8 5,185.5 8,374.8 6,731.6 3,970.7 4,796.6 1,456.3 32,507.3
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.4 368.9 1,118.3 4,609.3 8,374.8 8,227.5 5,735.5 7,994.3 2,912.5 39,341.5

Total Band D Equivalents
TAX BASE CALCULATION

39,341.5
Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 38,948.1
Contribution in Lieu 144.0
Tax Base 39,092.1
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2019/20
Area Abbots Langley
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 342.0 228.0 1,768.0 2,734.0 1,855.0 1,213.0 693.0 18.0 8,851.0
Exemptions 0.0 15.0 3.0 28.0 20.0 9.0 7.0 2.0 0.0 84.0
Demolished 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 1.0 14.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 21.0
Disabled relief 1.0 -1.0 4.0 12.0 1.0 -14.0 5.0 -8.0 0.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 1.0 324.5 236.0 1,752.0 2,716.0 1,833.0 1,211.5 683.5 18.0 8,775.5
Discounts x 25% 1.0 228.0 146.0 855.0 887.0 410.0 186.0 85.0 0.0 2,798.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 5.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.0 5.0 2.0 19.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.3 59.5 36.5 214.8 222.8 103.5 47.0 23.8 1.0 709.0
Additions 0.0 0.0 99.0 109.0 28.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 236.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 99.0 109.0 28.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 236.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.8 265.0 298.5 1,646.3 2,521.3 1,729.5 1,164.5 659.8 17.0 8,302.5
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 50.7 68.0 249.5 264.0 56.7 9.6 5.5 0.0 704.0
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.8 214.3 230.5 1,396.8 2,257.3 1,672.8 1,154.9 654.3 17.0 7,598.5
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.4 142.9 179.3 1,241.6 2,257.3 2,044.5 1,668.2 1,090.4 34.0 8,658.5

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 8,571.9

TAX BASE CALCULATION
8,658.5

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 8,571.9
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2019/20
Area Batchworth
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 135.0 284.0 429.0 661.0 680.0 731.0 1,462.0 728.0 5,110.0
Exemptions 0.0 20.0 7.0 16.0 40.0 20.0 66.0 65.0 20.0 254.0
Demolished 0.0 2.0 20.0 7.0 47.0 39.0 11.0 0.0 5.0 131.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 2.0 5.0 13.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.0 4.0 4.0 -11.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 113.5 257.5 406.0 576.5 622.0 659.5 1,402.0 694.5 4,731.5
Discounts x 25% 0.0 52.0 163.0 213.0 229.0 183.0 163.0 209.0 51.0 1,263.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 5.0 1.0 8.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 13.5 40.8 53.3 57.3 45.8 41.3 54.8 13.3 319.8
Additions 0.0 0.0 48.0 59.0 12.0 41.0 11.0 7.0 2.0 180.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 48.0 59.0 12.0 41.0 11.0 7.0 2.0 180.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 100.0 264.8 411.8 531.3 617.3 629.3 1,354.3 683.3 4,591.8
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 6.2 68.8 60.8 23.5 15.0 8.0 9.5 2.6 194.4
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 93.8 196.0 351.0 507.8 602.3 621.3 1,344.8 680.7 4,397.4
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 62.5 152.4 312.0 507.8 736.1 897.4 2,241.3 1,361.3 6,270.6

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 144.0
Tax Base 6,351.9

TAX BASE CALCULATION
6,270.6

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 6,207.9
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2019/20
Area Chorleywood
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 18.0 41.0 222.0 463.0 391.0 711.0 2,022.0 596.0 4,464.0
Exemptions 0.0 7.0 1.0 2.0 11.0 12.0 11.0 23.0 1.0 68.0
Demolished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 3.0 0.0 7.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 5.0 -1.0 1.0 -8.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 11.0 40.0 221.5 455.0 384.0 699.5 2,001.5 587.0 4,399.5
Discounts x 25% 0.0 6.0 23.0 93.0 168.0 154.0 199.0 269.0 49.0 961.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 3.0 0.0 5.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 1.5 5.8 23.3 42.0 38.5 50.8 68.8 12.3 242.8
Additions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 12.0 2.0 22.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.0 12.0 2.0 22.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 9.5 34.3 198.3 413.0 345.5 656.8 1,944.8 576.8 4,178.8
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 1.5 6.7 31.6 46.3 6.8 4.5 8.7 2.0 108.1
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 8.0 27.6 166.7 366.7 338.7 652.3 1,936.1 574.8 4,070.7
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 5.3 21.4 148.1 366.7 414.0 942.1 3,226.8 1,149.5 6,274.0

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 6,211.2

TAX BASE CALCULATION
6,274.0

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 6,211.2
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2019/20
Area Croxley
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 68.0 197.0 530.0 1,227.0 2,432.0 572.0 282.0 36.0 5,344.0
Exemptions 0.0 3.0 5.0 10.0 8.0 17.0 4.0 2.0 0.0 49.0
Demolished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 2.0 7.0 4.0 -9.0 -4.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 65.0 194.0 528.5 1,224.5 2,406.5 564.0 280.0 36.0 5,298.5
Discounts x 25% 0.0 52.0 140.0 242.0 333.0 460.0 99.0 37.0 2.0 1,365.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 13.0 35.0 60.5 83.3 115.0 24.8 9.3 1.0 341.8
Additions 0.0 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 9.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 2.0 5.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 9.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 52.0 161.0 473.0 1,141.3 2,291.5 541.3 270.8 35.0 4,965.8
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 20.4 62.9 60.6 57.0 36.9 3.9 1.0 0.0 242.7
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 31.6 98.1 412.4 1,084.3 2,254.6 537.4 269.8 35.0 4,723.1
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 21.1 76.3 366.6 1,084.3 2,755.6 776.2 449.6 70.0 5,599.6

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 5,543.6

TAX BASE CALCULATION
5,599.6

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 5,543.6
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2019/20
Area Sarratt
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 32.0 13.0 57.0 58.0 131.0 131.0 330.0 89.0 841.0
Exemptions 0.0 4.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 3.0 7.0 1.0 18.0
Demolished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 28.5 13.0 57.0 57.0 129.5 128.0 323.0 88.0 824.0
Discounts x 25% 0.0 10.0 5.0 35.0 23.0 47.0 33.0 51.0 7.0 211.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 2.5 1.3 8.8 5.8 11.8 8.3 12.8 1.8 52.8
Additions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 4.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 4.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 26.0 11.8 48.3 52.3 118.8 121.8 310.3 86.3 775.3
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 1.8 1.0 16.0 7.8 9.0 2.4 1.4 0.0 39.4
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 24.2 10.8 32.3 44.5 109.8 119.4 308.9 86.3 735.9
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 16.1 8.4 28.7 44.5 134.1 172.4 514.8 172.5 1,091.4

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 1,080.5

TAX BASE CALCULATION
1,091.4

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 1,080.5
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2019/20
Area Watford Rural
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 201.0 1,128.0 2,561.0 3,038.0 1,277.0 580.0 129.0 23.0 8,937.0
Exemptions 0.0 9.0 22.0 27.0 37.0 14.0 8.0 1.0 0.0 118.0
Demolished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 41.2 352.2 404.0 297.5 53.3 5.5 2.5 0.8 1,157.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 2.0 7.0 9.0 -12.0 -5.0 2.0 -3.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 212.6 1,284.1 2,743.0 3,158.8 1,276.7 569.8 131.3 20.4 9,396.5
Discounts x 25% 0.0 70.0 782.0 925.0 754.0 298.0 91.0 12.0 4.0 2,936.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 1.0 3.0 0.0 5.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 17.5 195.5 231.3 188.5 75.0 23.3 4.5 1.0 736.5
Additions 0.0 0.0 20.0 46.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 71.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 20.0 46.0 1.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 1.0 71.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 195.1 1,108.6 2,557.8 2,971.3 1,202.7 548.5 126.8 20.4 8,731.0
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 41.2 352.2 404.0 297.5 53.3 5.5 2.5 0.8 1,157.0
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 153.9 756.4 2,153.8 2,673.8 1,149.4 543.0 124.3 19.6 7,574.0
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 102.6 588.3 1,914.4 2,673.8 1,404.8 784.3 207.1 39.2 7,714.5

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 7,637.3

TAX BASE CALCULATION
7,714.5

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 7,637.3
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2019/20
Area Unparished
Description Band A Band Band Band Band Band Band Band Band TOTAL

Disabled A B C D E F G H
DWELLINGS 0.0 62.0 223.0 921.0 1,728.0 674.0 369.0 168.0 48.0 4,193.0
Exemptions 0.0 3.0 6.0 7.0 9.0 5.0 6.0 1.0 0.0 37.0
Demolished 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Empty Homes Premium 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.0
Disabled relief 0.0 0.0 1.0 2.0 -1.0 -2.0 1.0 3.0 -4.0 0.0
Chargeable Dwellings  (H) 0.0 59.0 218.0 916.5 1,719.0 667.0 364.0 170.0 44.0 4,157.5
Discounts x 25% 0.0 42.0 141.0 376.0 487.0 180.0 78.0 36.0 4.0 1,344.0
Discounts x 50% 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 1.0 0.0 3.0 0.0 6.0
Discount Deduction (Q) 0.0 10.5 35.3 94.0 122.8 45.5 19.5 10.5 1.0 339.0
Additions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Reductions 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Total adjustments (J) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sub - Total (H-Q+J) 0.0 48.5 182.8 822.5 1,596.3 621.5 344.5 159.5 43.0 3,818.5
Reduction Scheme (Z) 0.0 20.9 64.2 149.8 155.6 17.4 1.9 0.8 0.0 410.6
Net dwellings ((H-Q+J)-Z 0.0 27.6 118.6 672.7 1,440.7 604.1 342.6 158.7 43.0 3,407.9
Band Proportion (F) 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 15.0 18.0
Band Proportion (G) 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0
Band D Equivalents 0.0 18.4 92.2 598.0 1,440.7 738.3 494.9 264.5 86.0 3,732.9

Total Band D Equivalents

Contribution in Lieu 0.0
Tax Base 3,695.6

TAX BASE CALCULATION
3,732.9

Collection Rate 99.00%
Adjusted Band D 3,695.6


	7. COUNCIL TAX BASE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20
	1. Summary
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	2.7 The Council must estimate the amounts of council tax that are likely to be paid to the Authority against the amount of council tax payable. It is important to set the estimate of the collection rate at a realistic level. It is recommended that the collection rate for the District and each part thereof, be set at 99.00%.
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	8.1 None specific.
	9. Recommendation
	9.1 That the calculation of the Council’s tax base for the year 2019/20 be approved.
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